
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Head Start Program FY 2007 Budget Modification 2- Account #11-1218) 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-388 

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation through the Head Start Program has been successfully 

2 providing services and assistance to eUgible Tohono O'odham children and families; 

3 and 

4 WHEREAS, the Head Start Program Grant, through the Grants and Contracts Office has received 

5 the allocation of51,424,374.84; and 

6 WHEREAS, theHead Start Program modification #2 reOects a decrease in line item 610 of 

7 514,807.06, a decrease in line item 620 of 54,555.90, decrease in line item 630 of 

8 51,322.25, and reOects a decrease in line item 751 of$30,000.00; and 

9 WHEREAS, the Head Start Program modification #2 increases line item 660 by 57,000.00, 

10 increases line item 712 by 58,000.00, increases line item 721 by 55,685.21, and 

11 increases line item 750 by 542,798.56; and 

12 WHEREAS, the Indirect Cost Charges line item 900 decreased by 512,798.56. 

13 NOW,THEREFORE ,BE IT RESOLVEDthatthe Tohono O'odhamLegislativeCouncilherebyapproves 

14 the Head Start Program Grant budget modification #2 decreasing the amount of 

15 indirect cost charges by 512,798.56. 

16 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Nation Chairperson is hereby authorized to 

17 negotiateandexecute thebudget providedthatanyamendmentalJectingthefunding 

18 or funding levels of the budget shall be submitted for approval by the Tohono 

19 O'odham Legislative Councll. 

20 Theforegoing Resolutionwas passedbythe TohonoO'odham Legislative Councllonthe 13m • Day 
21 ofJUNE, 2007 ata meetingatwhich a quorumwas presentwlth a vote of2.534.5 FOR; -0-AGAINST; 
22 -0- NOT VOTING; and (01) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councllby Section 1 UD(!} 
23 ~ of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 
24 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary­
25 Indian AlJairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16ofthe Act oflune 18, 1934(48 
26 Stat. 984). 
27 
28 
29 
~ I 
31 
32 Verlon M. Jose, Leg a ve Chairman 

;! !flr;dayof '~~ .2007 
35 

http:512,798.56
http:512,798.56
http:542,798.56
http:55,685.21
http:58,000.00
http:57,000.00
http:of$30,000.00
http:51,322.25
http:54,555.90
http:514,807.06
http:of51,424,374.84


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-388 

(Approving Head Start Program FY 2007 Budget Modification 2- Account #11-1218) 

Page20f2 


ATTEST: 

2 

3 

4 


Lucille Lopez, A' Legislative Secretary 

6 

7 


1 


13 day of ~;Jiin~~J____,2007. 


8 

9 
 SaidResolutionw~ !!fUbmlttedfora~oval to the oMce ofthe Cha~!l~,eTohono O'Odham 

Nation on the ~ day of { l/lf\../\-/' , 2007 at ",7' o'clock,--D-:-.M.,< 

pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; o'fArti.C);VII ofthe Constitution and will become ftTective 

12 

11 


upon his approval or upon his fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 


14 

13 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 
 1)0 APPROVED 
23 

24 
 I J DISAPPROVED 

26 

27 

28 

29 


on the ~ day of~'::::;::J~~:::::__' 2007 

TonONO O'ODBAM NATION 

31 

32 

33 
 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the :17 day of 
34 


1I __~_---=:,=--___'2007' at rJ!} o'clock, -L.M. 

36 

37 

38 

39 
 Lucille Lopez, Acting Legislative Secretary 

41 

42 

43 


44 




RESOLUTION NO. 07-388 


ACTION: APPROVING HEAD START PROGRAM FY 2007 BUDGET MODMCATION 2- ACCOUNT #11-1218 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN CYNTmA MANUEL 

DATE: JUNE 13, 2007 

#OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 X 

316.9 (Roberta Harvey) 
2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 158.45 

X 

( ) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X 

264.8 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 
X 

( ) 

GUACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X 

227.9 (Louis L. 1ohnson) 
2. CYNTIDA E. MANUEL X 

( ) 113.95 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X X 

199.2 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 99.60 
X 

( ) 

mCKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X 

172.0 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 
X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X 

182.4 ( ) 

2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 
X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X 

181.1 ( ) 

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 
X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X 

196.5 (Adam P. Andrews) 
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 

X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X 

154.6 (Frederick 1 ose) 
2. (VACANT) 

77.30 
X 

( ) 

SELLS I.KIMBERLY LISTO 222.35 X 

444.7 ( ) 
2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35 

X 
( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. W A V ALENE ROMERO 97.20 X 

194.4 ( ) 
2. MARY LOPEZ 97.20 

X 
( ) 

TOTAL 2,534.52 2,534.5 -0­ -0­ [01) 

··PASSED VOTES 


